District, being part proclamation No. 15993, North Auckland Land Registry; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 27098 (S.O. 47778) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of May 1973.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works. (P.W. 20/2118; Ak. D.O. 18/18/3/0)

Declaring Portion of a Public Reserve Taken for a Police Station and Residence in Ashley County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a police station and residence from and after the 11th day of June 1973.

### SCHEDULE

# CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1045 square metres situated in Block VIII, Teviotdale Survey District, being part Reserve 4976; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 27106 (S.O. 13029) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of May 1973.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works. (P.W. 25/231; Ch. D.O. 40/6/48/1)

Declaring an Interest in Land Taken for the Purposes of a Limited Access Road in Block XV, Puniu Survey District, Otorohanga County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the interest in the land described in the Schedule hereto held by George Watson Falconer, of Te Awamutu, farmer, under and by virtue of deferred payment licence No. 5C/266, South Auck-land Land Registry, is hereby taken for the purposes of a limited access road from and after the 11th day of June 1973 1973.

### SCHEDULE

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 25.9 perches, being part Section 35, Block XV, Puniu Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 26360 (S.O. 45618), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured vellow.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of May 1973. F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works. (P.W. 72/3/2B/0; Hn. D.O. 72/3/2B/06)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block IV, Haurangi Survey District, Featherston County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works hereby proclaims as road the land described in the Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Featherston.

# SCHEDULE

### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2 acres 1 rood 5.8 perches situated in Block IV, Haurangi Survey District, and being part Section 4; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 27103 (S.O. 25914) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of May 1973.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works. (P.W. 41/1283; Wn. D.O. 16/537)

# Land Proclaimed as Road in Westland County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works hereby proclaims as road the land described in the Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Westland.

# SCHEDULE

# WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 7.7 perches situated in Block I, Arawata Survey District, being Lot 45, D.P. 1704, being part Rural Section 4932.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of May 1973.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 44/523; Ch. D.O. 35/39)

# Land Proclaimed as Road, and Road Closed and Vested in Block XVI, Nukumaru Survey District, and Block XIII, Waipakura Survey District, Waitotara County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works hereby proclaims as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Waitotara; and also hereby proclaims that the road described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby closed and shall, when so closed, vest in Egbert Feist, of Wanganui, farmer, as to seven undivided tenths shares, and in Egbert Feist, of Wanganui, farmer, and Eileen Amelia Feist, his wife, as to three undivided tenths shares, subject to memoranda of mortgage No. 608343, 767866, and 770034, Wellington Land Registry.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE

### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

### Land Proclaimed as Road

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Situated in Block XVI, Nukumaru Survey District:

Being A. R. P.

0 0 2.1 Part land on Plan A/607, being part Sections 167 and 103, right bank Wanganui River; coloured orange on plan.

Situated in Block XVI, Nukumaru Survey District, and Block XIII, Waipakura Survey District:

A. R. P. Being

- 3 1 6.3 Part land on Plan A/607, being part Sections 167, 103, and 102, right bank Wanganui River; coloured orange on plan.
  0 3 18.1 Part land on Plan A/607, being part Waipuna Block, and part Section 102, right bank Wanganui River; coloured orange on plan.

## SECOND SCHEDULE

### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

### Road Closed and Vested

ALL that piece of road containing 1 acre 1 rood 27.4 perches situated in Block XVI, Nukumaru Survey District, adjoining part Waipuna Block and passing through Sections 102 and 103, right bank Wanganui River, all being part land on Plan A/607; coloured green on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 27086 (S.O. 28494) deposited in the Office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of May 1973.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 39/637; Wg. D.O. 44/250)

# Land Proclaimed as Road, and Road Closed and Vested in Blocks IX and XIII, Wairoa Survey District, and Block V, Nukumaru Survey District, Waitotara County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works hereby proclaims as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Waitotara, and also hereby proclaims that the road first described in the Second Schedule hereto is